
COAPTER 59. 

Chapter A 
[Ptgdished iron:A 30.] 

-412 Act , t repeal chap. 59 of the general statutes of Wienonain, entitled au ag* 
to powvide tor a $tate Lunatic Asylum, and to provide for a compromise 
with Andiew Proudfit aud for ohter purposes. 

.The ireeple (y 4" the State of Witoomiln, rTreeented 
Senate and Assembly, do enact ae follows: 

Oh 	peal d SEC. L Chap. 59 of the general statutes of the State of ap. ree  
Wisconsin, entitled an act to provide for a State Lunatic 
Asylum, approved March 30, 1854, is hereby repealed. 
Provided, This act shall not be so construed as to impair 
the obligation of any valid contract. But notice is hereby 
given to Andrew Proudtit that the state of Wisconsin 

t°  "a" does not consider itself bound by the contract of the date 
tapendw

r
ork

sus- 
of the sixteenth day of November, in the year one thou-

_ sand eight hundred and fifty four, or any other contract or 
agreement made or entered into with him by the Com-
missioners appointed under the act hereby repealed, and 
that the state intends, unless a compromise can be made 
with him as hereinafter provided, upon terms satisfactory 
to the legislature of the state, to leave hint to seek his 
•remedy or rights, if he has any, in the courts as provided. 

, by law ; and notice is hereby further given to said Proud, 
fit not to proceed further under the aforesaid contract, as 
the. state intends to, and by this act does, dispute and deny 
its liability upon the same. 

Sic. 2. Upon the payment of fifteen hundred dollars 
into the treasury of the state of Wisconsin, by Leonard J. 
Farwell, of the town of Madison in the county of Dane, 
the Governor is hereby authorized and empowered to exe- 

' 
 

cute and deliver to said Farwell a deed of the land con- 
veyed by said Farwell to the state for the use of the Lu- 
natic Asylum, which deed when executed and delivered, 
shall have the effect to re-vest the title to said lands in 
said Farwell, free of all claim of the state of Wisconsin. 

Sec. 3. Immediately upon the passage of this act, the 
Duty of secre- secretary of state of the state of Wisconsin, is hereby au- 
tary of state. thorized, and it shall be his duty, to take possession of all 

plans, specifications, contracts, papers, records and proper- 
ty of every kind belonging to the state of Wisconsin, in 
the hands, possession or under the control of the commis- 
sioners, or superintendent of the Lunatic Asylum, and to 
preserve the same in his office. And it is further hereby 
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wade the duty of the seerettity of state' to call upon the 
said commissioners and superintendent, and demand audi 
receive from them all moneys duefrom, or overdrawn by 
them from the state, Ana to pay the same into the treasury. Duty.  of coin-
And said commiesioners and superintendent are hereby misnonere and 

cequired, when so called upon atafuresaid, to deliver and superimend'nt 
pay all such property and money to said secretary of 
state. 

SEC. 4. Immediately upon the passage of this act CommittesaP-
committee of two shall be appointed on the part of the eiwiwthw eocc:: 
senate and three on the part of the assembly, to confer tractor. 
with !Andrew Proudtit, the present contractor for the 
building of the Lunatic Asylum, and ascertain, and report 
within twenty-four hours after their appointment, upon 
what terms or conditi us, a settlement or cornpromiee can 
be made with him of all matters or claims growing out of 
or connected with the Lunatic Asylum contract: Provi-
ded, That this act shall not be in any manner or particular, 
construed or intended to recognize, acknowledge or admit 
in any manner, as legal and binding upon the state the al-
leged contract of Andrew Proudfit, herein before referred 
to, and any such construction or intention is utterly deni-
ed by this act. 

Sta. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-
sage. and the secretary of state is hereby required to cause 
this act to be published immediately on its passage, and 
the secretary of state is also hereby further required to 
serve a ceitified copy of this act, under the great seal of 
the state, on the said Andrew Proudfit, immediately on 
its passage, and endorse upon this act his certificate of 
such service, which shall be evidence thereof in all courte 
and places. 

Approved March 29, 1855. 

Chapter 60. 

[Published April 24.] 
An Act for the protection of Lumbermen. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
• Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

BEcrrimr 1. That any person that shall wilfully and with-
out consent of the owner take and appropriate to hie awn 


